PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4450617

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
YOUNG-CHUN JEUNG	06/01/2009

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	SNTECH INC.
Street Address:	1702 EAST HIGHLAND AVENUE, SUITE 400
City:	PHOENIX
State/Country:	ARIZONA
Postal Code:	85016

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8368333

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: sheny@gtlaw.com

Correspondent Name: GREENBERG TRAURIG, LLP

Address Line 1: 77 WEST WACKER DRIVE, SUITE 3100
Address Line 2: INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY DEPARTMENT

Address Line 4: CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60601

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: VERDE SMART MOTORS, INC.	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	YIJIE SHEN
SIGNATURE:	/YIJIE SHEN/
DATE SIGNED:	06/08/2017

Total Attachments: 3

source=Executed Patent Assignments JJ 06.02.09#page1.tif source=Executed Patent Assignments JJ 06.02.09#page2.tif source=Executed Patent Assignments JJ 06.02.09#page3.tif

PATENT 504403920 REEL: 042647 FRAME: 0112

PATENT Page 1

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, Young Chun Jeung, a citizen of the Republic of Korea, residing at 9718 Walker Ct., Cypress, CA 90630, have invented subject matter disclosed and claimed in the applications for Letters Patents as listed below:

Application No.	Title	Filing Date	Ref. No. SNTEC.
12/016,924	METHOD OF CONSTANT AIRFLOW CONTROL FOR A VENTILATION SYSTEM	January 18, 2008	001AUS
12/016,849	METHOD OF CONSTANT RPM CONTROL FOR A VENTILATION SYSTEM	January 18, 2008	001AUS2
12/016,894	METHOD OF TRANSITION BETWEEN CONTROLS FOR A VENTILATION SYSTEM	January 18, 2008	001AUS3
12/016,872	MULTI-LEVEL PROGRAMMING OF MOTOR FOR A VENTILATION SYSTEM	January 18, 2008	001AUS4
12/016,878	COMPENSATION OF MOTOR CONTROL USING CURRENT-RPM RELATION FOR A VENTILATION SYSTEM	January 18, 2008	001AUS <i>5</i>
12/016,850	MOTOR CONTROL APPARATUS FOR A VENTILATION SYSTEM	January 18, 2008	001AUS6
12/041,580	A CONTROL SYSTEM FOR CONTROLLING MOTORS FOR HEATING, VENTILATION AND AIR CONDITIONING OR PUMP	March 3, 2008	003AUS
11/210,886	TWO-PHASE BRUSHLESS DC MOTOR	August 25, 2005	004A
11/896,454	ROTOR OF BRUSHLESS DIRECT- CURRENT MOTOR	August 31, 2007	
12/102,539	ROTOR OF BRUSHLESS (BL) MOTOR	April 14, 2008	<u>,</u>
12/192,059	ROTOR OF BRUSHLESS MOTOR	August 14, 2008	006CP1
12/192,054	METHOD OF MAKING ROTOR OF BRUSHLESS MOTOR	August 14, 2008	007CP1
		PATENT	

PATENT REEL: 042647 FRAME: 0113 SNTECH-RnD

Application No.	Title	Filing Date	Ref. No. SNTEC.
12/405,094	MOTOR WITH MAGNETIC SENSORS	March 16, 2009	010A
61/053,560	MOTOR WITH HALL EFFECT SENSORS	May 15, 2008	010PR
12/397,227	PHASE LOGIC CIRCUITS FOR CONTROLLING MOTORS	March 3, 2009	011A
61/059,596	PHASE LOGIC CIRCUITS FOR CONTROLLING MOTORS	June 6, 2008	011PR
PCT/US2009/035921	PHASE LOGIC CIRCUITS FOR CONTROLLING MOTORS	March 3, 2009	011VPC
12/192,011	POWER DRIVE OF ELECTRIC MOTOR	August 14, 2008	012A
12/191, 982	TEMPERATURE CONTROL OF MOTOR	August 14, 2008	013A
12/397,196	TIME DELAY LOGIC OF MOTOR CONTROL	March 3, 2009	014A
12/417,506	BRUSHLESS DC MOTOR WITH SOFT-STARTING OF PWM SIGNALS	April 2, 2009	016A

AND WHEREAS, SNTECH INC. (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), a Delaware Corporation, with its principal place of business at 1702 East Highland Avenue, Suite 400, Phoenix, AZ 85016, desires to acquire the entire right, title, and interest in and to said improvements and said Application:

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I, said inventor, do hereby acknowledge that I have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title, and interest throughout the world in, to and under said improvements, and said application including all provisional applications relating thereto, and all divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all rights of priority under International Conventions and applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for said improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States, and all Letters Patent which may be granted for said improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof; and I hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all Letters Patent for said

PATENT REEL: 042647 FRAME: 0114

ine 1

PATENT Page 3

improvements to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND I DO HEREBY sell, assign, transfer, and convey to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns all claims for damages and all remedies arising out of any violation of the rights assigned hereby that may have accrued prior to the date of assignment to ASSIGNEE, or may accrue hereafter, including, but not limited to, the right to sue for, collect, and retain damages for past infringements of said Letters Patent before or after issuance.

AND I HEREBY covenant and agree that I will communicate to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to me respecting said improvements, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said improvements in all countries.

Signature:

Name of inventor: JEUNG, Young-Chun

Address: 9718 Walker Ct., Cypress, CA 90630

4796905 050609

> PATENT REEL: 042647 FRAME: 0115

RECORDED: 06/08/2017